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�Release of transgenic crops (or any other new crop!) 

includes social benefits and costs:

• private reversible benefits and costs (yield, pesticides, crop 

management, ));

• private irreversible benefits and costs (fixed costs, health 

effects, product quality, ));

• public reversible benefits and costs (administration, ));

• public irreversible benefits and costs (health, climate 

change, biodiversity, administration, )).

Background



�The irreversible costs of introducing transgenic crops are of 

major concern to decision makers in the EU:

• In June 1999 five member states declared they would block new approvals of 

genetically modified organism (GMOs) until the European Commission proposed 

additional legislation governing their introduction (Commission of the European 

Communities, 1999). 

=> The decision became to be known as the quasi moratorium on GMOs. 

Background



Declaration by the Danish, Greek, French, Italian, and Luxembourg 

delegations concerning the suspension of new GMO authorisations

The Governments of the following Member States (Denmark, Greece, France, 

Italy and Luxembourg), in exercising the powers vested in them regarding the 

growing and placing on the market of genetically modified organisms (GMOs), 

given the need to put in place a tighter, more transparent framework, in particular 

for risk assessment, having regard to the specifics of European ecosystems, 

monitoring and labelling, 

given the need to restore public and market confidence, 

point to the importance of the Commission submitting without delay full draft rules 

ensuring labelling and traceability of GMOs and GMO-derived products and 

state that, pending the adoption of such rules, in accordance with preventive 

and precautionary principles, they will take steps to have any new 

authorisations for growing and placing on the market suspended.



Declaration by the Austrian, Belgian, Finnish, German, Netherlands, Spanish 

and Swedish  delegations

(

Against this background the Governments of these Member States, having regard 

to the precautionary principle set out in Article 174(2) of the Treaty, intend:

- to take a thoroughly precautionary approach in dealing with notifications and 

authorizations for the placing on the market of GMOs,

- not to authorise the placing on the market of any GMOs until it is demonstrated 

that there is no adverse effect on the environment and human health, and

- to the extent legally possible to apply immediately the principles, especially 

regarding traceability and labelling, laid down in the political agreement for a 

revision of Directive 90/220/EEC reached by the Council on 24/25 June 1999.

(



�Release of transgenic crops is a decision under 

irreversibility, uncertainty, and flexibility:

Background

=> Real Option Approach



Identification of incremental irreversible and reversible social 

benefits from planting Bt grain maize and ht grain maize in the 

EU 15 to provide information for answering the following 

questions:

� What are the Maximum Incremental Social Tolerable Costs  

of immediate introduction?

� What are the forgone incremental benefits and costs of a 

postponed release?

Objective



Scope

Reversibility

Private
External

(Public)

Reversible

1

Reversible Benefits (PRB)

Reversible Costs (PRC)

2

Reversible Benefits (ERB)

Reversible Costs (ERC)

Irreversible

3

Irreversible Benefits (PIB)

Irreversible Costs (PIC)

4

Irreversible Benefits (EIB)

Irreversible Costs (EIC)

Economic Assessment Framework
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Real Option Model

�R, social incremental irreversible benefits, SIIB;

�W, social incremental reversible benefits, SIRB.

� I*, maximum incremental social tolerable irreversible costs, 

MISTIC;



Real Option Model

04

0

( ) t
SIRB SIRB SIRB t e dt

µ
∞

−≡ = ∫
SIRB per year: partial equilibrium model for a small open economy



Real Option Model
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Includes:

� change in pesticide use;

� social costs of pesticide use;

� change in number of pesticide applications;

�diesel use per application;

� change in climate effects in Euro per CO2 equivalent.



�EUROSTAT (based on FADN); 

Data

�data published by Gianessi, Sankula, and Reigner for HT 

corn.

�ECOGEN field trials in Narbonne, France;



with CAP

without CAP

Mio. € €/ha Mio. € €/ha Mio. € €/ha €/capita €/farmhl.

France

Greece

Italy

Portugal

Spain

61.90

11.76

59.90

4.48

27.24

203.80

280.34

299.29

194.31

340.13

0.24

0.04

0.19

0.02

0.07

0.81

1.03

0.98

1.08

0.90

1.14

1.79

1.23

1.21

1.28

54.31

6.60

48.87

3.73

21.42

178.81

157.34

244.16

161.56

268.73

0.90

0.60

0.84

0.36

0.51

467.12

73.75

214.27

30.84

257.86

France

Greece

Italy

Portugal

Spain

35.89

7.11

37.25

2.00

17.86

117.89

169.32

186.71

87.19

222.52

0.24

0.04

0.19

0.02

0.07

0.81

1.03

0.98

1.08

0.90

1.16

2.50

1.31

1.19

1.03

31.09

2.89

28.55

1.71

17.47

102.11

68.75

143.13

74.48

217.66

0.52

0.26

0.49

0.16

0.41

267.40

32.25

125.20

14.11

210.31

Country SIRB SIIB Hurdle

Rate
MISTIC

SIRBs, SIIBs, Hurdle Rates, and MISTICs for Bt grain maize on average per year for the EU-15 at 10.5% 

discount rate w/ and w/o CAP subsidies (in 2005 prices).



without CAP

with CAP

SIRB

Mio. € €/ha

SIIB

Mio. € €/ha

Hurdle

RATE

MISTIC

Mio. € €/ha       €/capita     €/farmhl.

Austria

Belgium

France

Germany

Greece

Italy

Netherlands

Portugal

Spain

2.46

0.60

28.53

10.34

5.44

19.64

0.84

2.06

12.60

88.99

73.76

101.00

144.85

138.95

105.37

242.83

96.28

168.61

0.05

0.01

0.55

0.12

0.10

0.44

0.01

0.06

0.16

1.69

1.80

1.97

1.71

2.49

2.38

1.77

2.62

2.18

1.58

5.60

1.14

1.28

1.79

1.23

5.51

1.21

1.27

1.61

0.12

25.47

8.20

3.13

16.40

0.16

1.76

10.08

58.10

14.97

90.19

114.94

79.97

87.99

45.82

82.15

134.95

0.20

0.01

0.42

0.10

0.28

0.28

0.01

0.17

0.24

52.61

13.94

219.06

191.10

34.99

71.89

41.84

14.54

121.43

Austria

Belgium

France

Germany

Greece

Italy

Netherlands

Portugal

Spain

1.46

0.13

16.63

5.31

3.28

12.26

0.85

0.92

8.19

52.60

15.67

58.43

73.82

83.91

65.74

242.85

43.21

110.27

0.05

0.01

0.56

0.12

0.10

0.44

0.01

0.06

0.16

1.69

1.80

1.97

1.71

2.49

2.38

1.77

2.62

2.18

1.83

41.01

1.16

1.18

2.50

1.31

4.83

1.19

1.03

0.84

0.02

14.85

4.64

1.41

9.77

0.18

0.83

8.13

30.39

2.18

52.18

64.49

36.06

52.43

52.00

39.00

109.59

0.10

0.00

0.25

0.06

0.13

0.17

0.01

0.08

0.19

27.64

2.02

127.73

108.02

15.73

42.85

47.81

6.87

97.95

SIRBs, SIIBs, Hurdle Rates, and MISTICs for ht grain maize on average per year for the EU-

15 at 10.5% discount rates w/ and w/o CAP subsidies (in 2005 prices).



�The total MISTICs are high. From that perspective it is 

doubtful if irreversible health and environmental effects will 

be that high.

�Considering potential irreversibility can be considered in an 

economic assessment considering concerns by MS 

(societal concerns)

�Economic issues are not considered at this point in time by 

EFSA.

Conclusions



�Looking only at potential damages results in an overly 

cautious assessment with substantial economic 

consequences

�The high MISTICs per farm holding show farmers do have 

much higher interests to have access to the technology than 

consumers in general.

Conclusions



�Overall the EU has foregone a substantial amount of 

economic benefits. 

�For Italy about 80 million Euro a year.

�On the lower side, indirect effects not considered (R&D, 

health, competitiveness, ...)

Conclusions
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