

On the Regulation of genetically engineered crops in the EU

Do environmental benefits count?

Justus Wesseler, Wageningen University, The Netherlands Justus.wesseler@wur.nl







Background

- Release of transgenic crops (or any other new crop!) includes social benefits and costs:
- private reversible benefits and costs (yield, pesticides, crop management, ...);
- private irreversible benefits and costs (fixed costs, health effects, product quality, ...);
- public reversible benefits and costs (administration, ...);
- public irreversible benefits and costs (health, climate change, biodiversity, administration, ...).







Background

- ➤ The irreversible costs of introducing transgenic crops are of major concern to decision makers in the EU:
- In June 1999 five member states declared they would block new approvals of genetically modified organism (GMOs) until the European Commission proposed additional legislation governing their introduction (Commission of the European Communities, 1999).
- => The decision became to be known as the *quasi moratorium* on GMOs.







Declaration by the Danish, Greek, French, Italian, and Luxembourg delegations concerning the suspension of new GMO authorisations

The Governments of the following Member States (**Denmark**, **Greece**, **France**, **Italy and Luxembourg**), in exercising the powers vested in them regarding the growing and placing on the market of genetically modified organisms (GMOs),

given the need to put in place a tighter, more transparent framework, in particular for **risk assessment**, having regard to the specifics of **European ecosystems**, monitoring and labelling,

given the need to restore public and market confidence,

point to the importance of the Commission submitting without delay full draft rules ensuring labelling and traceability of GMOs and GMO-derived products and state that, pending the adoption of such rules, in accordance with **preventive** and **precautionary principles**, they will take steps to have any new authorisations for growing and placing on the market suspended.







Declaration by the Austrian, Belgian, Finnish, German, Netherlands, Spanish and Swedish delegations

. . .

Against this background the Governments of these Member States, having regard to the precautionary principle set out in Article 174(2) of the Treaty, intend:

- to take a thoroughly **precautionary approach** in dealing with notifications and authorizations for the placing on the market of GMOs,
- not to authorise the placing on the market of any GMOs until it is demonstrated that there is no adverse effect on the environment and human health, and
- to the extent legally possible to apply immediately the principles, especially regarding traceability and labelling, laid down in the political agreement for a revision of Directive 90/220/EEC reached by the Council on 24/25 June 1999.

- - -







Background

➤ Release of transgenic crops is a decision under irreversibility, uncertainty, and flexibility:

=> Real Option Approach







Objective

Identification of incremental irreversible and reversible social benefits from planting Bt grain maize and ht grain maize in the EU 15 to provide information for answering the following questions:

- ➤ What are the Maximum Incremental Social Tolerable Costs of immediate introduction?
- What are the forgone incremental benefits and costs of a postponed release?







Economic Assessment Framework

Scope	Private	External (Public)			
Reversibility					
	1	2			
Reversible	Reversible Benefits (PRB)	Reversible Benefits (<i>ERB</i>)			
	Reversible Costs (PRC)	Reversible Costs (ERC)			
	3	4			
Irreversible	Irreversible Benefits (PIB)	Irreversible Benefits (<i>EIB</i>)			
	Irreversible Costs (PIC)	Irreversible Costs (EIC)			







Real Option Model

$$I^* = \frac{W}{\beta/\beta - 1} + R$$

- > R, social incremental irreversible benefits, *SIIB*;
- > W, social incremental reversible benefits, SIRB.





Real Option Model

$$SIRB \equiv SIRB_{04} = \int_{0}^{\infty} SIRB(t)e^{-\mu t}dt$$

SIRB per year: partial equilibrium model for a small open economy







Real Option Model

$$SIIB \equiv SIIB_{04} = \int_{0}^{\infty} SIIB(t)e^{-\mu t}dt$$

Includes:

- change in pesticide use;
- social costs of pesticide use;
- change in number of pesticide applications;
- diesel use per application;
- > change in climate effects in Euro per CO₂ equivalent.







Data

- ➤ EUROSTAT (based on FADN);
- ➤ ECOGEN field trials in Narbonne, France;
- → data published by Gianessi, Sankula, and Reigner for HT corn.







SIRBs, SIIBs, Hurdle Rates, and MISTICs for Bt grain maize on average per year for the EU-15 at 10.5% discount rate w/ and w/o CAP subsidies (in 2005 prices).

Country	SIRB		SIIB		Hurdle Rate	MISTIC			
	Mio. €	€/ha	Mio. €	€/ha		Mio.€	€/ha	€/capita	€/farmhl.
France	61.90	203.80	0.24	0.81	1.14	54.31	178.81	0.90	467.12
Greece	11.76	280.34	0.04	1.03	1.79	6.60	157.34	0.60	73.75
Italy	59.90	299.29	0.19	0.98	1.23	48.87	244.16	0.84	214.27
Portugal	4.48	194.31	0.02	1.08	1.21	3.73	161.56	0.36	30.84
Spain	27.24	340.13	0.07	0.90	1.28	21.42	268.73	0.51	257.86
France	35.89	117.89	0.24	0.81	1.16	31.09	102.11	0.52	267.40
Greece	7.11	169.32	0.04	1.03	2.50	2.89	68.75	0.26	32.25
Italy	37.25	186.71	0.19	0.98	1.31	28.55	143.13	0.49	125.20
Portugal	2.00	87.19	0.02	1.08	1.19	1.71	74.48	0.16	14.11
Spain	17.86	222.52	0.07	0.90	1.03	17.47	217.66	0.41	210.31







SIRBs, SIIBs, Hurdle Rates, and MISTICs for ht grain maize on average per year for the EU-15 at 10.5% discount rates w/ and w/o CAP subsidies (in 2005 prices).

	SIRB		SIIB		Hurdle	MISTIC				
	Mio. €	€/ha	Mio. €	€/ha	RATE	Mio. €	€/ha	€/capita	€/farmhl.	
Austria	2.46	88.99	0.05	1.69	1.58	1.61	58.10	0.20	52.61	
Belgium	0.60	73.76	0.01	1.80	5.60	0.12	14.97	0.01	13.94	
France	28.53	101.00	0.55	1.97	1.14	25.47	90.19	0.42	219.06	
Germany	10.34	144.85	0.12	1.71	1.28	8.20	114.94	0.10	191.10	
Greece	5.44	138.95	0.10	2.49	1.79	3.13	79.97	0.28	34.99	
Italy	19.64	105.37	0.44	2.38	1.23	16.40	87.99	0.28	71.89	
Netherlands	0.84	242.83	0.01	1.77	5.51	0.16	45.82	0.01	41.84	
Portugal	2.06	96.28	0.06	2.62	1.21	1.76	82.15	0.17	14.54	
Spain	12.60	168.61	0.16	2.18	1.27	10.08	134.95	0.24	121.43	
Austria	1.46	52.60	0.05	1.69	1.83	0.84	30.39	0.10	27.64	
Belgium	0.13	15.67	0.01	1.80	41.01	0.02	2.18	0.00	2.02	
France	16.63	58.43	0.56	1.97	1.16	14.85	52.18	0.25	127.73	
Germany	5.31	73.82	0.12	1.71	1.18	4.64	64.49	0.06	108.02	
Greece	3.28	83.91	0.10	2.49	2.50	1.41	36.06	0.13	15.73	
Italy	12.26	65.74	0.44	2.38	1.31	9.77	52.43	0.17	42.85	
Netherlands	0.85	242.85	0.01	1.77	4.83	0.18	52.00	0.01	47.81	
Portugal	0.92	43.21	0.06	2.62	1.19	0.83	39.00	0.08	6.87	
Spain	8.19	110.27	0.16	2.18	1.03	8.13	109.59	0.19	97.95	







Conclusions

- ➤ The total MISTICs are high. From that perspective it is doubtful if irreversible health and environmental effects will be that high.
- Considering potential irreversibility can be considered in an economic assessment considering concerns by MS (societal concerns)
- ➤ Economic issues are not considered at this point in time by EFSA.







Conclusions

- ➤ Looking only at potential damages results in an overly cautious assessment with substantial economic consequences
- ➤ The high MISTICs per farm holding show farmers do have much higher interests to have access to the technology than consumers in general.







Conclusions

➤ Overall the EU has foregone a substantial amount of economic benefits.

For Italy about 80 million Euro a year.

➤ On the lower side, indirect effects not considered (R&D, health, competitiveness, ...)







I like to thank my colleagues:

Erik Ansink, Volker Beckmann, Frank Berentse, Ekin Birol, Matty Demont, Koen Dillen, Joze Falck-Zepeda, El Hadji Fall, Rolf Groeneveld, Nicholas Kalaitzandonakes, Enoch Kikulwe, Eleonora Nillesen, Sara Scatasta, Theodoros Skevas, Richard Smart, Stuart Smyth, Claudio Soregaroli, Thomas Venus, David Zilberman.

Most of the research has been funded by the EU through the EU framework programs PRICE (but also DIABR-ACT, ECOGEN, Transcontainer project and by IFPRI).

The views expressed in this presentation do not necessarily reflect the views of the funding agency nor of my colleagues.







• Questions?

• Comments?







- Wesseler, Justus, David Zilberman: The Economic Power of the Golden Rice Opposition. *Environment and Development Economics*. doi:10.1017/S1355770X1300065X.
- Kikulwe, Enoch Mutebi, José Falck-Zepeda and Justus Wesseler (2013) 'If labels for GM food were present, would consumers trust them?' Insights from a consumer survey in Uganda. Environment and Development Economics, Available on CJO 2013 doi:10.1017/S1355770X13000636. Published 16 December, 2013.
- Falck-Zepeda, Jose, Justus Wesseler, Stuart Smyth (2013): The current status of the debate on socio-economic regulatory assessments: positions and policies in Canada, the USA, the EU and developing countries. World Review of Science & Technology and Sustainable Development, 10(4):203 227.
- Ebata, Ayako, Maarten Punt, Justus Wesseler (2013) The Approval Process of GMOs: The Japanese Case. AgBioForum, 16(2):140-160.
- Groeneveld, Rolf, Justus Wesseler, Paul Berentsen (2013): Dominos in the dairy: An analysis of transgenic maize in Dutch dairy farming. *Ecological Economics* 86(2):107-116.
- Venus, Thomas, Nicholas Kalaitzandonakes, Justus Wesseler (2012). Ist das Angebot von Nahrungsmitteln "Ohne Gentechnik" wirtschaftlich Nachhaltig? Quarterly Journal of Economic Research 81(4):93-110.
- Skevas, Theodoros Enoch Kikulwe, Helen Papadopoulou, Ioannis Skevas, Justus Wesseler (2012): Do European Union Farmers Reject Genetically Modified Maize? Farmer Preferences for Genetically Modified Maize in Greece. AgBioForum 15(3):242-256.

- Kikulwe, Enoch, Justus Wesseler, José Falck-Zepeda (2011): Attitudes, Perceptions, and Trust: Insights from a Consumer Survey Regarding Genetically Modified Banana in Uganda. Appetite 57(2):401-413.
- Kikulwe, Enoch, Ekin Birol, Justus Wesseler, José Falck-Zepeda (2011): A Latent Class Approach to Investigating Developing Country Consumers' Demand for Genetically Modified Staple Food Crops: The Case of GM Banana in Uganda. *Agriculture Economics*. 42:547–560 DOI: 10.1111/j.1574-0862.2010.00529.x
- Skevas, Theodoros, Pedro Fevereiro, Justus Wesseler (2010): Coexistence Regulations & Agriculture Production:
 A Case Study of Five Bt Maize Producers in Portugal. Ecological Economics. 69(12):2402-2408.
- Wesseler, Justus, Sara Scatasta, Eleonora Nillesen (2007): The Maximum Incremental Social Tolerable Irreversible Costs (MISTICs) and other Benefits and Costs of Introducing Transgenic Maize in the EU-15. Pedobiologia 51(3):261-269.
- Beckmann, Volker, Claudio Soregaroli, Justus Wesseler (2006): Co-Existence Rules and Regulations in the European Union. *American Journal of Agricultural Economics* 88(5):1193-1199.
- Kuosmanen, Timo, Diemuth Pemsl, and Justus Wesseler (2006): Specification and Estimation of Production Functions Involving Damage Control Inputs: A Two-Stage, Semi-Parametric Approach. *American Journal of Agricultural Economic* 88(2): 499-511.
- Demont, Matty, Justus Wesseler, Eric Tollens (2004): Biodiversity versus transgenic sugar beets the one Euro question. *European Review of Agricultural Economics* 31(1):1-18.
- Weaver, Robert D. and Justus Wesseler (2004): Monopolistic pricing power for transgenic crops when technology adopters face irreversible benefits and costs. Applied Economics Letters 11(15):969-973.

- Kikulwe, Enoch, Ekin Birol, Justus Wesseler, Jose Falck-Zepeda (2013) Benefits, Costs, and Consumer Perceptions of the Potential Introduction of a Fungus-Resistant Banana in Uganda and Policy Implications. In J. Falck-Zepeda, G. Gruere, and I. Sithole-Niang (Eds.), What Role for Genetically Modified Crops in the African Countries South of the Sahara?, Chapter 4, pp. 99-141. Washington, D.C.: International Food Policy Research Institute.
- Wesseler, Justus, Sara Scatasta, El Hadji Fall (2011): Environmental Benefits and Costs of GM Crops. In "Genetically modified food and global welfare" edited by Colin Carter, GianCarlo Moschini and Ian Sheldon, pp 173-199. Volume 10 in Frontiers of Economics and Globalization Series. Bingley, UK: Emerald Group Publishing.
- Beckmann, Volker, Claudio Soregaroli, Justus Wesseler (2011): Coexistence of genetically modified (GM) and non-modified (non GM) crops: Are the two main property rights regimes equivalent with respect to the coexistence value? In "Genetically modified food and global welfare" edited by Colin Carter, GianCarlo Moschini and Ian Sheldon, pp 201-224. Volume 10 in Frontiers of Economics and Globalization Series. Bingley, UK: Emerald Group Publishing.
- Wesseler, Justus and Nicholas Kalaitzandonakes (2011): Present and Future EU GMO policy. In Arie Oskam, Gerrit Meesters and Huib Silvis (eds.), EU Policy for Agriculture, Food and Rural Areas. Second Edition, pp. 23-323 23-332. Wageningen: Wageningen Academic Publishers.
- Kikulwe, Enoch, Justus Wesseler, José Falck-Zepeda (2010): Consumer Perceptions towards Introducing a Genetically Modified Banana (*Musa* spp.) in Uganda. In T. Dubois, S. Hauser, C. Staver, D. Coyne (eds.) International Conference on Banana and Plantain in Africa: Harnessing International Partnerships to Increase Research Impact, pp. 175-184. Mombasa, Kenya: ISHS Acta Horticulturae 879.

- Kikulwe, Enoch, Ekin Birol, Justus Wesseler, Jose Falck-Zepeda (2013) Benefits, Costs, and Consumer Perceptions of the Potential Introduction of a Fungus-Resistant Banana in Uganda and Policy Implications. In J. Falck-Zepeda, G. Gruere, and I. Sithole-Niang (Eds.), What Role for Genetically Modified Crops in the African Countries South of the Sahara?, Chapter 4, pp. 99-141. Washington, D.C.: International Food Policy Research Institute.
- Wesseler, Justus, Sara Scatasta, El Hadji Fall (2011): Environmental Benefits and Costs of GM Crops. In "Genetically modified food and global welfare" edited by Colin Carter, GianCarlo Moschini and Ian Sheldon, pp 173-199. Volume 10 in Frontiers of Economics and Globalization Series. Bingley, UK: Emerald Group Publishing.
- Beckmann, Volker, Claudio Soregaroli, Justus Wesseler (2011): Coexistence of genetically modified (GM) and non-modified (non GM) crops: Are the two main property rights regimes equivalent with respect to the coexistence value? In "Genetically modified food and global welfare" edited by Colin Carter, GianCarlo Moschini and Ian Sheldon, pp 201-224. Volume 10 in Frontiers of Economics and Globalization Series. Bingley, UK: Emerald Group Publishing.
- Wesseler, Justus and Nicholas Kalaitzandonakes (2011): Present and Future EU GMO policy. In Arie Oskam, Gerrit Meesters and Huib Silvis (eds.), EU Policy for Agriculture, Food and Rural Areas. Second Edition, pp. 23-323 23-332. Wageningen: Wageningen Academic Publishers.
- Kikulwe, Enoch, Justus Wesseler, José Falck-Zepeda (2010): Consumer Perceptions towards Introducing a Genetically Modified Banana (*Musa* spp.) in Uganda. In T. Dubois, S. Hauser, C. Staver, D. Coyne (eds.) International Conference on Banana and Plantain in Africa: Harnessing International Partnerships to Increase Research Impact, pp. 175-184. Mombasa, Kenya: ISHS Acta Horticulturae 879.
- Beckmann, Volker and Justus Wesseler (2007): Spatial Dimension of Externalities and the Coase Theorem: Implications for Coexistence of Transgenic Crops. In W. Heijman (ed.) *Regional Externalities, 215-234.* Berlin: Springer.

- Wesseler, Justus, Scott Kaplan, David Zilberman (2014) The Cost of Delaying Approval of Golden Rice.
 Agricultural and Resource Economics Update, 17(3):Jan/Feb 2014.
- Kikulwe, Enoch, Jose Falck-Zepeda, Justus Wesseler (2014): Incremental Benefits of Genetically modified Bananas in Uganda. In David Castle, Peter Phillips and Stuart Smyth (eds.), Handbook on Agriculture, Biotechnology and Development, Chapter 48, 793-807. Edward Elgar, Cheltenham. (forthcoming).
- Beckmann, Volker, Claudio Soregaroli, and Justus Wesseler (2014): Coexistence. In David Castle, Peter Phillips and Stuart Smyth (eds.), Handbook on Agriculture, Biotechnology and Development, Chapter 25, 372-391. Edward Elgar, Cheltenham.
- Wesseler, Justus and Richard Smart (2014): Environmental Impacts. In: Jose Falck-Zepeda, Karinne Ludlow, Stuart Smyth (eds.), Socio-economic Considerations in Biotechnology Regulation, pp. 81-95. Springer, New York.
- Venus, Thomas, Justus Wesseler (2012): Wieso produzieren "nur" manche Molkereien "ohne Gentechnik"?
 Deutsche Molkerei Zeitung 133(22): 32-34.